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October 5, 2006
Arnold W. Morrison
Delano Jt. Union High School Dist.

1747 Princeton Street

Delano, California  93215

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No.  I-06-157
Dear Mr. Morrison:
This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 
Since your question is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to regulation 18329(c).
  In addition, our response is limited to issues arising under the Act.  Nothing in the Act prohibits a member of the public from filing an application for employment with a governmental agency.  However, you may need to seek advice from your own attorney regarding Government Code section 1090.
QUESTION


Does Suzanne Villaruz’s application to be a school nurse in the Delano Joint Union High School District result in a conflict of interest for you as a district board of education trustee?
CONCLUSION


In order for the Commission to analyze your question, specific information is needed regarding the governmental decision you are being asked to make as a public official.  While we do not have this information, this letter does provide you with general guidance that may assist you in making a determination.

FACTS


You were elected to the board of education for the Delano Joint Union High School District in November 2004.  In May 2006, a school nurse position was posted online for a high school under your board’s jurisdiction.

In June 2006, your long-term partner (you are not married nor are you registered domestic partners), Suzanne Villaruz, applied for the nursing position.  You and Ms. Villaruz have resided together for several years.  While she is not on the title to your residence, she is a co-signor on the loan for your home.  You share all household expenses equally.

ANALYSIS

The Act was adopted by the voters of California in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from any bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)
In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
To determine whether a conflict exists, the Commission has developed an eight-step process.  (Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8).)  Because you have not identified a specific governmental decision that will come before you, we are unable to perform the analysis to determine if a conflict of interest exists.  However, the following review of the eight-step process may be used to offer guidance if a possible conflict arises.
Steps 1 & 2: Are you a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
As an elected member of the Delano Joint Union High School District, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any economic interest you may have.
You “make a governmental decision” when you, acting within the authority of your office or position, vote on a matter, obligate or commit your agency to any course of action, or enter into any contractual agreement on behalf of your agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.) You “participate in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of your position and without significant substantive or intervening review, you negotiate, advise, or make recommendations to the decision maker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  You attempt to use your official position to “influence” a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, you contact or appear before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of your agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)

Step 3: What are your economic interests?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  These economic interests are defined in section 87103 of the Act and regulations 18703.1 - 18703.5, and are summarized below:
* A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));
* A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);
* A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time the relevant governmental decision was made (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3).  Although you jointly obtained a commercial loan for the home in which you and Ms. Villaruz reside, and you share mortgage and household expenses equally, you do not have an economic interest in Ms. Villaruz; she is not a source of income to you.  We have previously advised that when two unmarried individuals who are involved in a bona fide dating relationship live together, the mere fact of living together does not create an economic interest in the other.  We have also said that where there is a mere joint tenancy arrangement, no economic interest is created between the joint tenants.  (Biondo Advice Letter, No. A-86-238; Miller Advice Letter, No. A-99-240.)  However, if you receive income from Ms. Villaruz, such as payments on a loan, the bona fide dating relationship exception would not apply, and she would be an economic interest of yours.  (Albuquerque Advice Letter, No. A-00-120.);
* A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4).  Based on previous advice this Commission has provided, personal gifts shared between those in a bona fide dating relationship would not count toward the $360 threshold.  (Harvey Advice Letter, No. I-04-097.)  It appears that you and Ms. Villaruz’s relationship qualifies for this bona fide dating relationship exception;
* A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family - this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).  “Immediate family” is defined in section 82029 as:  “…the spouse and dependent children.”  Regulation 18229 expanded this definition by stating that “[f]or purposes of this title and implementing regulations, the term ‘spouse’ shall include registered domestic partners recognized by state law.”  Since Ms. Villaruz is not your spouse or registered domestic partner, for purposes of the Act, she does not appear to qualify as an immediate family member.
Absent an economic interest, it is not necessary to apply the remaining steps.  However, to provide a general discussion, the remaining steps involve the following:
Step 4:  For each of your economic interests, determine whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision that you will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use your official position to influence.  (See regulation 18704.)
Step 5:  Determine the applicable materiality standard for each economic interest, based upon the degree of involvement determined pursuant to regulation 18704.  (See regulation 18705.)
Step 6:  Determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on your economic interests. If it is not reasonably foreseeable that there will be such an effect on any of your economic interests, you do not have a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act.  (See regulation 18707.)
Step 7:  Determine if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  If you can establish that such an effect on your economic interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally, you do not have a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act.  (See regulation 18707.)
Step 8:  If a conflict of interest exists, there are limited circumstances when your participation may be legally required despite your conflict of interest.  (See regulation 18708.)
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD


Political Reform Consultant
Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


� Pursuant to your August 2, 2006, facsimile, we have corrected the designation of the name of the requestor in this letter to you.


	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).





�   This is based on telephone conversations with Ms. Villaruz, which you authorized.


� If a public official is enumerated in section 87200 (including officials who manage public investments) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5 subdivision (b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply. (§ 87105).  If your position includes the authority to invest public funds, these provisions apply to you.








